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To: Our Clients and Friends September 18, 2009 

IRS Issues New Model 402(f) Notices 
Earlier this month, the Department of Treasury and Internal Revenue Service (“IRS”) issued Notice 
2009-68, which includes new safe harbor language for the rollover explanations required under Section 
402(f) of the Internal Revenue Code. 

Section 402(f) 

Section 402(f) generally requires that administrators of certain retirement plans provide recipients of 
eligible rollover distributions with an explanation of rollover options and applicable tax consequences 
(“402(f) Notice”). Plans that must comply with Section 402(f) include the following: qualified plans 
under Section 401(a), including money purchase, profit sharing, 401(k), and defined benefit plans; 
Section 403(a) plans; Section 403(b) plans; and governmental Section 457(b) plans. The requirement 
will be deemed satisfied if the plan administrator provides the model notice issued by the IRS. 

Notice 2009-68 

The IRS has updated the model notice in Notice 2009-68. The new model 402(f) Notice has been 
expanded to reflect changes in the law since the prior model notice was issued and to explain rules 
applying to special rollover situations. The new guidance includes two different safe harbor 
explanations—one for distributions from traditional non-Roth accounts and another for distributions 
from designated Roth accounts. 

Although the model 402(f) Notice is deemed to satisfy the Section 402(f) notice requirements, a plan 
administrator may customize the safe harbor explanation by omitting certain information that does not 
apply to its particular plan. Alternatively, a plan administrator may provide its own explanation not 
based on the model as long as that explanation satisfies the requirements of Section 402(f). 

Action Steps 

Plans may immediately use the new model 402(f) Notices or continue to use the safe harbor 402(f) 
Notice contained in Notice 2002-3 through December 31, 2009. Beginning January 1, 2010, only the 
explanations provided in Notice 2009-68 will provide safe harbor protection. The model notices should 

 
This Client Bulletin is published for the clients and friends of Bryan Cave LLP.  Information contained herein is not to be considered as legal advice.   

This Client Bulletin may be construed as an advertisement or solicitation.  © 2009 Bryan Cave LLP.  All Rights Reserved. 

Bryan Cave LLP Americas  |  Asia  |  Europe www.bryancave.com 

http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-09-68.pdf
http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-09-68.pdf
http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-09-68.pdf
http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-09-68.pdf


be tailored for use with a specific plan and updated in the future to reflect subsequent changes in the 
law. 

Please feel free to contact any member of the Bryan Cave LLP Employee Benefits and Executive 
Compensation group listed below if you require assistance or have any questions regarding the 
information described in this Bulletin. 

Richard (Rick) L. Arenburg (404) 572-6765 richard.arenburg@bryancave.com
Brian W. Berglund (314) 259-2445 bwberglund@bryancave.com
Harold G. Blatt (314) 259-2216 hgblatt@bryancave.com
Armin G. Brecher (404) 572-6634 armin.brecher@bryancave.com
Bard Brockman (404) 572-4507 bard.brockman@bryancave.com
Carrie E. Byrnes  (312) 602-5063 carrie.byrnes@bryancave.com
Paul F. Concannon (404) 572-6856 paul.concannon@bryancave.com
Chad R. DeGroot (314) 259-2803 chad.degroot@bryancave.com
Edmund (Ed) Emerson (404) 572-6739 edmund.emerson@bryancave.com
Jennifer Faucett (404) 572-4516 jennifer.faucett@bryancave.com  
Kyle P. Flaherty (212) 541-2134 kpflaherty@bryancave.com
Mark H. Goran (314) 259-2686 mhgoran@bryancave.com
Carrie E. Herrick  (314) 259-2212 carrie.herrick@bryancave.com
Jonathan Hull (314) 259-2359 jthull@bryancave.com  
Charles B. Jellinek (314) 259-2138 cbjellinek@bryancave.com
Michele L. Lux (314) 259-2519 mllux@bryancave.com
Hal B. Morgan (314) 259-2511 hbmorgan@bryancave.com
Dan O’Keefe (314) 259-2179 dmokeefe@bryancave.com  
Christian Poland (312) 602-5085 christian.poland@bryancave.com
Kathy Reardon (314) 259-2269 kcreardon@bryancave.com  
Jeffrey S. Russell (314) 259-2725 jsrussell@bryancave.com
Christopher (Chris) Rylands (404) 572-6657 chris.rylands@bryancave.com
Michael G. Salters +44-20-7246-5844 michael.salters@bryancave.com
Steven G. (Steve) Schaffer (404) 572-6830 steven.schaffer@bryancave.com
Kathleen R. Sherby (314) 259-2224 krsherby@bryancave.com
Sarah Roe Sise  (314) 259-2741 srsise@bryancave.com
Michael Corey Slagle (314) 259-2136 corey.slagle@bryancave.com
Alan H. Solarz (212) 541-2075 ahsolarz@bryancave.com
Jennifer W. Stokes (314) 259-2671 jennifer.stokes@bryancave.com
Lisa A. Van Fleet (314) 259-2326 lavanfleet@bryancave.com
Tom Wack (314) 259-2182 tewack@bryancave.com  
Julie A. Wagner (314) 259-2637 jawagner@bryancave.com
Qian “Bonita” Wang (404) 572-6628 q.bonita.wang@bryancave.com  
Jay P. Warren (212) 541-2110 jpwarren@bryancave.com
Carolyn Wolff (314) 259-2206 carolyn.wolff@bryancave.com
Serena F. Yee (314) 259-2372 sfyee@bryancave.com
   

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any 
U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to 
be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) 
promoting, marketing, or recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein. 
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